
Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee

Date: FRIDAY, 24 JANUARY 2020
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Randall Anderson (Chairman)
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tim Levene
Jeremy Mayhew
Rehana Ameer
Deputy Hugh Morris
Deputy Roger Chadwick
Benjamin Murphy
John Chapman
Sylvia Moys
Barbara Newman
James Tumbridge

Enquiries: Rofikul Islam
Tel No: 020 7332 1174
rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm.
N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording.

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 1 November 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
Joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 7 - 8)

5. DESIGN, BUILD, SUPPORT AND HOSTING FOR NEW WEBSITE
Report of the Town Clerk (Director of Communications). 

For Information
(Pages 9 - 12)

6. DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY IN THE CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENT
The City Surveyor's  Department to be heard.

For Information
(Pages 13 - 24)

7. 2020 IT MANAGED SERVICES UPDATE
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 25 - 30)

8. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION INFORMATION HANDLING (PROTECTIVE 
MARKING)
Joint report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor and the Chamberlain. 

For Information
(Pages 31 - 34)

9. ORACLE ERP STRATEGY - INTERIM PAPER
Report of the Chamberlain. 

For Information
(Pages 35 - 38)



3

10. IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE DELIVERY SUMMARY
Report of the Chamberlain. 

For Information
(Pages 39 - 46)

11. IT DIVISION - CHANGE MANAGEMENT SUMMARY
Report of the Chamberlain. 

For Information
(Pages 47 - 52)

12. IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE
Report of the Chamberlain. 

For Information
(Pages 53 - 62)

13. CR 16 INFORMATION SECURITY RISK
Report of the Chamberlain. 

For Information
(Pages 63 - 74)

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 1 November 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 75 - 80)

18. CR 16 INFORMATION SECURITY RISK
Report of the Chamberlain.
In conjunction with item 13. 

For Information
(Pages 81 - 102)



19. LAN AND WAN CIRCUIT RENTAL FOR CITY OF LONDON POLICE FOR ANPR 
CIRCUITS, FIREWALLS AND CORPORATE NETWORK
Report of the Chamberlain. 

For Decision
(Pages 103 - 108)

20. POLICE DEEP DIVE EMERGENCY SERVICES NETWORK
The Commissioner of the City of London Police to be heard. 

For Information
(Pages 109 - 118)

21. IT DISASTER RECOVERY TESTING PLAN FOR 2020
Report of the Chamberlain. 

For Information
(Pages 119 - 124)

22. CORA PPM (CORPORATE PROJECT MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE)
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Decision
(Pages 125 - 138)

23. FREEMEN'S SCHOOL MANAGED IT INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICE
Report of Roland Martin, Headmaster and Chief Officer.

For Information
(Pages 139 - 146)

24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUB COMMITTEE

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



DIGITAL SERVICES SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE

Friday, 1 November 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Randall Anderson (Chairman)
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy 
Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Rehana Ameer

Deputy Hugh Morris
John Chapman
Barbara Newman
James Tumbridge

Officers:
Rofikul Islam - Town Clerk’s Department
Sean Green - Chamberlain’s Department  
Kevin Mulcahy - Chamberlain’s Department
Ryan Dolan - Town Clerk’s Department
Matt Gosden - Chamberlain’s Department
Sam Collins - Chamberlain’s Department
Samantha Kay - Chamberlain’s Department
Andrew Carter  - Community and Children’s Services 
Mohammed Hussain - Community and Children’s Services 
Gary Brailsford-Hart - City of London Police 
John Awosoga - City of London Police
Graeme Quarrington-Page - Chamberlain’s Department

In attendance:
Asif Iqbal - Agilisys
Anthony Byrne - Agilisys

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Jeremy Mayhew, Deputy Roger Chadwick and 
Sylvia Moys.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED: That the public minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 8 
October 2019 be approved as an accurate record, subject to the changes 
suggested by the Digital Publishing and Content Strategy Lead and Sylvia 
Moys.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. FORWARD PLAN 
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain 
which provided updates of outstanding actions from previous meetings. The 
report also provided information on the Committee’s proposed work plan for 
forthcoming meetings.

RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee notes the report.

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS 
The Sub Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the 
Chamberlain outlining outstanding action from the previous meetings. The 
current outstanding action points are to be completed by the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Sub Committee notes the report 

6. COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES - TECHNOLOGY OVERVIEW 
The Sub C
[...]


mapping out customer processes and customer requirements.  This work which 
will take a further 3 months will better inform the targets and measures the 
department develops to measure effectiveness.

A Member queried how much of Artificial Intelligence (AI) can the City of 
London embrace to provide a better service. The Committee was informed that 
using AI technology is on the roadmap, but we are not making use of any AI 
systems currently. 

The Sub Committee was advised that the City of London has information 
sharing agreements with relevant partners to improve the integrated and joined 
up service that can be provided to customers. The City of London continues to 
learn from others and shares its own good practices too. 

RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee notes verbal update.

7. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 
METRICS 
The Sub Committee considered the report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
on the City of London Corporation Information Management Metrics. It was 
noted that quarterly reports on the matter should be provided to the Sub 
Committee. 

A Member asked who is driving the information management strategy forward. 
The Sub Committee was informed that the Comptroller and City Solicitor is the 
Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) for the City of London and as such in his 
capacity he has set up an Advisory Group on Information Management that 
jointly developed the Information Management strategy. The strategy is a 
Corporate strategy and is owned by the Town Clerk.  The Sub Committee was 
further informed that the Advisory Group consists of Lead Officers from various 
Departments within the City of London and City of London Police.

RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee approves the report and the draft 
metrics documented in Appendix B.

8. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 
PROTECTIVE MARKING 
The item was withdrawn from the agenda, pending a decision from the Summit 
Group. 

9. IT SERVICE DELIVERY UPDATE 
The Sub Committee received a verbal update of the Deputy Director of IT and 
the Agilisys Service Director on the IT service delivery update. 

The Committee was informed that  present the service performance maintains 
a high-level satisfaction. There were several P1 and P2 category issues 
reported in the period. Any P1 issue is documented with a lesson learned 
report.

Page 3



The Sub Committee was further advised that there will be a forensic security 
check on the City of London’s IT network to support the application that the City 
of London prepares for the annual PSN service provision certificate due in April 
2020. 

RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee notes the report. 

10. IT RISKS 
The Sub Committee received a verbal update of the Director of IT on the IT 
risks. There were not material changes in IT risks since the last meeting of the 
Sub-Committee.  The Director of IT noted that the Mazars GDPR Compliance 
Review draft audit report undertaken in July & August 2019 was received in 
September 2019 and reviewed by the Data Protection Officer for the City of 
London and C&CS Information Compliance Manager.
The draft audit report rated GDPR compliance as amber 'an adequate control 
framework is in place but there are weaknesses and or a lack of compliance 
which may put some system objectives at risk'.

Some suggested amendments to the report findings were made and the 
revised report is awaited, the core findings and recommendations remain 
unchanged.  Further updates on this corporate risk will be provided to the Sub-
Committee at future meetings.
RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee notes the report.

11. WINDOWS 7 MIGRATION AND EXTENDED SUPPORT 
The Sub Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the Windows 7 
Migration and Extended Support. The Sub Committee was informed of the 
plans to remediate the remaining applications prior to the end of Windows 7 
support in January 2020. 

The Sub Committee stated that it did not expect to any see Windows 7 devices 
left on the City of London network by the end of the Windows 7 support in 
January 2020.

RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee notes the report.   

12. THE CASE FOR A SECURITY OPERATING MODEL 
The Sub Committee received the report of the Chamberlain the case for a 
Security Operating Model.

Members were informed that the report presented before them is to formalise 
the IT Security management processes and ensure that IT security is provided 
to the City of London within a programme of continuous improvement to protect 
the organisation and sufficiently mitigate the Corporate IT Security risk CR16.

RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee;
 Support the development of a Security Operating Model; and 
 Endorse the identified measures within the 10 steps gap analysis.

Page 4



a) Formalisation of Governance Structure to Support Senior
Information Risk Owner (SIRO) and Information
Management Risk Appetite 
Item 19 was moved to the Public Session of the meeting thus seen as 
12.1. 

The Sub Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the case for a 
Security Operating Model.

The Sub Committee was advised that one of the key roles in the organisation is 
that of the Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) currently held by the 
Comptroller.  To assist the corporate SIRO all Chief Officers in the City of 
London have agreed to take on local SIRO roles in their departments. 

Members were further informed that data retention schedules are in place with 
all departments across the City of London.  This allows the City of London to 
dispose of information when it is no longer required and retain information only 
for as long as it is necessary ensuring we comply with the Data Protection act.  
Additionally, a new Records Management policy has been agreed by Chief 
Officers to support the enforcement of good records management practices 
across the City of London.

RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee notes the report and the updated 
Records Management Policy Appendix C.

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items of urgent business.

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

The meeting closed at 15:40

Chairman

Contact Officer: Rofikul Islam
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee – Outstanding Actions (Public)

City of London Corporation - Official. This information remains the property of the City of London Corporation. Any requests to share this information in a public forum should be made through the City 
of London’s Communication team.

City of London Corporation - Official

Item Meeting Date Action and target for completion Officer  
responsible

To be 
completed/
Next stage 

Progress update

10 24 January 
2020 

IT Risks

Amendments to the report findings 
were made and the revised report is 
awaited, the core findings and 
recommendations remain 
unchanged.  Further updates on this 
corporate risk will be provided to the 
Sub-Committee at future meetings.

Sam Kay January 
2020

Updated IT risks report on the 
agenda

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 8



City of London Corporation - Official. This information remains the property of the City of London Corporation. Any requests to share this 
information in a public forum should be made through the City of London’s Communication team.

City of London Corporation - Official

Committee(s) Dated:

Digital Services Sub Committee

 

24/01/2020

Subject:
Design, build, support and hosting for new website 

Public

Report of:
Town Clerk
[...]
19.

6. Discovery and Design phases are complete. 

7. Build and the Testing & Training phases are almost complete. The Build 
phase has been run in tandem with testing so that any issues could be 
addressed as part of the build. 107 editors have been trained across the 
organisation and they are now creating the content that was agreed as a 
priority for launch in the content audit.  

8. The search engine is now functional and the final stage of integrating the Jobs 
data is underway.

9. The next steps will be ensuring all the audited content has been recreated 
and then undergoing a number of quality tests.

Conclusion

10.The new supplier, Zengenti, began work in early 2019. Based on previous 
experience, this will allow a realistic amount of time for building and testing to 
ensure the new site is ready before October 2020. 

The project has a green status and currently is on time, on budget and within 
scope. 

Melissa Richardson
Digital Publishing and Content Strategy Lead

T: 020 7332 3449
E: melissa.richardson@cityoflondon.gov.uk]

Appendix A – Project Update Gantt Chart

Page 10

mailto:melissa.richardson@cityoflondon.gov.uk


City of London Corporation - Official. This information remains the property of the City of London Corporation. Any requests to share this 
information in a public forum should be made through the City of London’s Communication team.

City of London Corporation - Official

Appendix A - Project Update Gantt Chart

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY IN THE 
CITY SURVEYOR’S DEPARTMENT
DIGITAL SERVICES SUB-COMMITTEE

JANUARY 2020

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



CITY SURVEYORS DEPARTMENTAL STRUCTURE

City Surveyor

Paul Wilkinson

Investment Property 

Group

Nick Gill

Corporate Property 

Group

Peter Young

Operations Group

Peter Collinson

Property Projects Group

Ola Obadara

Facilities Management

Health & Safety

Cyclical Works Programme

Delivery

Operational Portfolio 

Ownership, 
[...]
 Committee 12th November Completed

Policy & Resources Committee (info only) 21st November

Police Authority Board 28th November Completed

Court of Common Council 5th December Completed

Notification of award 6th December

Standstill period end 16th December Completed

Announcement of award 16th December Completed

    

Finalise contract and onboard supplier February 2020  

Contract Start March 2020  Transition Phase

Transition Planning and Initiation March 2020  

Page 30



1City of London Corporation - Official. This information remains the property of the City of London Corporation. Any requests to share this 
information in a public forum should be made through the City of London’s Communication team.
City of London Corporation - Official. This information remains the property of the City of London Corporation. Any requests to share this 
information in a public forum should be made through the City of London’s Communication team.

City of London Corporation - Official

Committee(s) Dated:

Summit
Digital Services Sub Committee (DSSC)

26th November 2019
24th January 2020

Subject:
City of London Corporation Information Handling 
(Protective Marking)

Public

Report of:
Michael Cogher - Comptroller 
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Report authors:
Sean Green – IT Director

Summit for Decision
DSSC for Information

Summary

The Information Management (IM) Strategy was agreed by Summit in March 2019 
and the Digital Services Sub-Committee in July 2019.

A Corporate risk was developed in March 2019 (see Appendix A below) that 
recognises the cultural and maturity issues the organisation faces currently with how 
we manage and support good information management curation and practices.

This paper presents the proposal to implement a protective marking schema in the 
organisation which, based on our current Microsoft licencing, will initially be manually 
applied however with future licence investment in 20/21 much of this can also be 
automated.

Recommendation(s)

Me
[...]
sational information 
management systems and culture.
 
Event:
The City Corporation’s IM Strategy (2018-2023) is 
not fully and effectively implemented
 
Effect:
• Not being able to use relevant information to draw 
insights and intelligence and support good decision-
making
 
• Vulnerability to personal data and other 
information rights breaches and non-compliance 
with possible ICO fines or other legal action
 
• Waste of resources storing information beyond 
usefulness  

12

11 Dec 2019

6 30-Jun-
2020

Constant

P
age 34



City of London Corporation - Official. This information remains the property of the City of London Corporation. Any requests to share this 
information in a public forum should be made through the City of London’s Communication team.

City of London Corporation - Official

Committee(s):

Digital Services Sub-Committee

Date(s):

24th January 2020

Subject:
Oracle ERP strategy – interim paper

Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain
Report author:
Shoid Islam, Head of IT Applications

For Information

Summary

The Chamberlain’s IT team have been working with colleagues in the Finance 
Division on an Oracle Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) strategy based on 
decisions that need to be made on this critical system as we get closer to the 
requirement for a major upgrade and other major linked or related IT applications 
going through strategic reviews.

The City of London Corporation (CoL) uses multiple systems to carry out functions 
for finance, property management, payroll and HR with no overarching reporting 
solution. The IT division are assisting in investigating the options to rationalise the 
various systems into a single ERP and reporting solution to reduce software, 
licensing and support costs (Consistent with the Corporate IT Applications Strategy) 
and the benefits of specialist best of breed systems for the different business 
functions.

An independent consultancy will be commissioned in January 2020 to support the 
short options re
[...]
9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

Agenda Item 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding actions from previous meetings
	5 Design, build, support and hosting for new website
	6 Digital Technology in the City Surveyor's Department
	7 2020 IT Managed Services Update
	8 City of London Corporation Information Handling (Protective Marking)
	9 Oracle ERP strategy - interim paper
	10 IT Division - IT Service Delivery Summary
	11 IT Division - Change Management Summary
	12 IT Division Risk Update
	13 CR 16 Information Security Risk
	CR16 IT Security - Appendix 1 PUBLIC
	CR16 IT Security - Appendix_2 PUBLIC
	13 CR16 IT Security - Appendix_3 PUBLIC

	17 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	18 CR 16 Information Security Risk
	16 CR16-IT Security-Appendix_5_NONPUBLIC
	16 CR16-IT Security -Appendix_6_NONPUBLIC

	19 LAN and WAN circuit rental for City of London Police for ANPR Circuits, firewalls and corporate network
	20 Police Deep Dive Emergency Services Network
	21 IT Disaster Recovery testing plan for 2020
	22 Cora PPM (Corporate Project Management Software)
	Appendix 1 WLOF0096 Cora Project Management Software
	Appendix 2 Financial Information

	23 Freemen's School Managed IT Infrastructure Service
	CLFS Managed Infrastructure Service Risk Register
	FINAL Freemens School Managed IT Infrastructure Service Progress Report v4.0 Jan 2020




Minutes of the meeting


DIGITAL SERVICES SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE
Friday, 24 January 2020 

Minutes of the meeting of the Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee held at 
Committee Rooms - West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 24 January 2020 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Randall Anderson (Chairman)
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tim Levene
John Chapman
Barbara Newman

Officers:

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Jeremy Mayhew, Rehana Ameer, Sylvia Moys 
and James Tumbridge.  

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee considered and approved the Public 
Minutes of the meeting held on Friday 1 November 2019. 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and the 
Chamberlain which provided updates of outstanding actions from previous 
meetings. The report also provided information of the Sub-Committee’s 
proposed work plan for forthcoming meetings.

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

5. DESIGN, BUILD, SUPPORT AND HOSTING FOR NEW WEBSITE 
The Committee received the report of the Town Clerk (Director of 
Communications) on the Design, build, support and hosting for new website. 

The Digital Publishing and Content Strategy Lead briefed the Sub-Committee 
on the progress so far with the new website developments.  Members were 
pleased to learn that the project has a green status as well as currently being 
on time, on budget and within the projects scope.



A Member inquired what has been done in terms of user testing. The Project 
Manager of the new website informed the Sub-Committee that many tests have 
been carried with real users to identify areas of improvements and debugging. 
Another Member asked if the urls published in the various City print and on-line 
publications would be supported in the new website structure. The Manager 
stated that they would be supported.

RESOLVED – that the Sub-Committee notes the report

6. DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY IN THE CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENT 
The Sub-Committee received an oral presentation of the Digital Technology in 
the City Surveyors Department. 

The Sub-Committee was told that there are four major groups within the City 
Surveyors Department, which are the Operations, Corporate Properties, 
Investment Properties and Property Projects with around 250 members of staff 
involved in the Departments activities. The Sub-Committee was told that the 
City Surveyors Department manages £4.1bn in investment property portfolio of 
which 324 are properties leading to an income of £136m per annum.
The City Surveyor’s Department has a major strategic impact on the work and 
services of the City. The Sub-Committee was further told that the IT software 
for managing our investment property portfolio is not now considered fit for 
purpose, as the package has limited Property  Management functionalities such 
as not being able to produce valuations and the service charge processes are 
not to British standard and there are very limited reporting facilities. 

The Sub-Committee was informed that keeping up with floor plan updates is 
getting increasingly costly and is very time consuming. With the current contract 
with Facilities Management system MiCad coming to an end in May 2020, this 
allows the City the opportunities to explore other systems and perhaps look into 
a holistic system which will allow the City Surveyors Department to expand its 
services, save time and increase productivity while at the same time it can save 
the City money too. 

The Sub-Committee was told in terms of smart working the City Surveyor’s 
Department has expanded its hot desking with up to 75% of its staff now using 
laptops, 20% desktops and 5% tablets. This has enabled the department to be 
mobile and be able to work remotely too.  
A Member asked how the team is ensuring that it is adopting the best 
technology. The Sub-Committee was told that the City looks at its peers and 
compares its services and systems to its peers. It was agreed that the City 
should always look for ways in improving its systems and services such as 
looking to adopt add-ons to enhance the current services. 

At this point a Member asked if the contract with MiCad is extendable. The 
Assistant Director – Business performance and Improvement confirmed that the 
contract is extendable, however the City will appoint an independent consultant 
to assist with the process of looking at best value for money.  One of the key 
lessons learned for the City Surveyor’s Department from the experience with 



OPM is that the City needs to ensure that it can manage all its properties and 
assets effectively.  

A Member asked if the tenants provided MiCad with their own floor plans and 
designs. Officers assured the Sub-Committee that the Department has several 
systems in place and as part of MiCad, the Department wants the system to be 
able to speak to one another. The City Surveyor’s Department has a Business 
Partner who works with the Department to help find new ways of working and 
being innovative.  

RESOLVED – that the Sub-Committee notes the presentation. 

6.1 Oracle ERP strategy – interim paper 

Item 9 of the agenda was taken as part of 6.A. 

The Sub-Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the Oracle ERP 
strategy – interim paper. 

The Sub-Committee was told that the Chamberlain’s IT team have been 
working with colleagues in the Finance Division on an Oracle Enterprise 
Resource Planning (ERP) strategy based on the requirement to complete a 
major upgrade to Oracle in the next couple of years.  

A Member enquired if the City has started the recruitment process for a 
consultant for the upgrade. The Sub-Committee was informed that an 
independent consultancy will be commissioned in January 2020 to support the 
short options review. 

RESOLVED – that the Sub-Committee notes the report.
 

7. 2020 IT MANAGED SERVICES UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the 2020 IT 
Managed Services Update. At the Court of the Common Council in December 
2019 the winner of the contract was announced. The Sub-Committee was 
informed that the Chamberlain’s Department is looking for ways to progress 
some of the IT 2020 Managed Service project before the new contract formally 
starts.
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that there have been no challenges from the 
participating bidders, but one had requested a face to face feedback session.  
The whole exercise was managed very diligently, and it was the first time 
Agilisys had won a contract whilst being an incumbent provider.

The Agilisys Representative commented that they were very pleased with the 
outcome and look forward continue to work with the City. 

RESOLVED – that the Sub-Committee notes the report.



8. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION INFORMATION HANDLING 
(PROTECTIVE MARKING) 
The Sub-Committee received the joint report of the Comptroller and City 
solicitor and the Chamberlain on the City of London Corporation Information 
Handling (Protective Marking).

Members were told that the Information Management (IM) Strategy was agreed 
by the Summit Group in March 2019 and thereafter by the Digital Services Sub-
Committee in July 2019. Members were informed that the City needs to do 
more to protect its data and flow of information. The objective of the report is to 
ensure that the City can bring about a cultural change and ensure that all its 
data are being shared with confidence.  

A Member asked if the Members of the Court of the Common Council will be 
provided with training and templates to ensure that Protective Marking enforced 
on all the City’s business by its elected Members. Officers assure the Sub-
Committee that all the Members will be provided with adequate training on the 
Information Handling (Protective Marking). Members were also encouraged to 
ensure that they are using their City of London email address for all their 
Corporations related businesses. 

The Chairman noted that for the Protective Marking to work on all documents, it 
needs to be aligned with Modern.Gov before the rollout. The Sub-Committee 
was assured that the IT Services will work together with the Town Clerk’s 
Department and ensure that the work is rolled out in alignment. 

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 

9. ORACLE ERP STRATEGY - INTERIM PAPER 
This item was taken as part of 6.A.

10. IT DIVISION - IT SERVICE DELIVERY SUMMARY 
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the IT Division – 
IT Service Delivery Summary.

A Member noted that there were 2 P2 incidents on the report but 5 incidents 
are listed.  The Agilisys Client Director agreed that this was a mistake and in 
fact there were 5 P2 incident occurrence. 

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

11. IT DIVISION - CHANGE MANAGEMENT SUMMARY 
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the IT Division - 
Change Management Summary.  Members were told that there has been a 
number of notable changes within the Change Management. 

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

12. IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE 



The Sub-Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the IT Division 
Risk Update. 

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

13. CR 16 INFORMATION SECURITY RISK 
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the CR 16 
Information Security Risk.

RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report.

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items of urgent business.

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee considered and approved the non public 
minutes of the meeting held on Friday 1 November 2019.

18. CR 16 INFORMATION SECURITY RISK 
The Sub-Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the CR 16 
Information Security Risk, which was part of the non-public appendix of item 13 
of the agenda. 

19. LAN AND WAN CIRCUIT RENTAL FOR CITY OF LONDON POLICE FOR 
ANPR CIRCUITS, FIREWALLS AND CORPORATE NETWORK 
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Chamberlain on the LAN and 
WAN circuit rental for City of London Police for ANPR Circuits, firewalls and 
corporate network. 

20. POLICE DEEP DIVE EMERGENCY SERVICES NETWORK 
The Sub-Committee received the oral presentation of the Detective Chief 
Superintendent of the City of London Police on the Police Deep Dive 
Emergency Services Network. 

21. IT DISASTER RECOVERY TESTING PLAN FOR 2020 

The Sub-Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the IT Disaster 
Recovery testing plan for 2020. 



22. CORA PPM (CORPORATE PROJECT MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE) 

The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Town Clerk on the Cora PPM 
(Corporate Project Management Software). 

23. FREEMEN'S SCHOOL MANAGED IT INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICE 
The Sub-Committee received the report of Roland Martin, Headmaster and 
Chief Officer on the Freemen's School Managed IT Infrastructure Service.

24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other non-public business.

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified

Chairman

Contact Officer: Rofikul Islam
rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk


